

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

State of West Virginia ex rel.  
West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,

SCA EFiled: May 19 2023  
02:10PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70049386

Petitioner,

vs.

No. 23-174

Honorable Steven L. Shaffer, Judge of the Circuit Court of Preston County,

Respondent.

AND

State of West Virginia ex rel.  
West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,

Petitioner,

vs.

No. 23-175

Honorable David R. Janes, Judge of the Circuit Court of Marion County,

Respondent.

---

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO WRITS OF PROHIBITION

---

Marc E. Williams, Esq. (WVSBN 4062)\*  
Thomas M. Hancock, Esq. (WVSBN 10597)  
Shaina D. Massie, Esq. (WVSBN 13018)  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
949 Third Ave., Suite 200  
Huntington, WV 25701  
Telephone: (304) 526-3500  
Facsimile: (304) 526-3599  
Email: [marc.williams@nelsonmullins.com](mailto:marc.williams@nelsonmullins.com)  
Email: [tom.hancock@nelsonmullins.com](mailto:tom.hancock@nelsonmullins.com)  
Email: [shaina.massie@nelsonmullins.com](mailto:shaina.massie@nelsonmullins.com)

D. Martin Warf, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400  
Raleigh, NC 27603  
Telephone: (919) 329-3881  
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799  
Email: [martin.warf@nelsonmullins.com](mailto:martin.warf@nelsonmullins.com)

Counsel for Respondents

---

\* Pursuant to West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 3(a), Attorney Williams is designated counsel of record for the Respondents.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. The Ongoing Abuse and Neglect Crisis..... 1

    B. The Child Welfare System..... 2

    C. Socially Necessary Services. .... 4

    D. Lapses in Payments..... 5

    E. The Subject Administrative Orders. .... 6

    F. DHHR’s Press Releases..... 8

    G. The Motions to Vacate and Stay..... 10

    H. The Petitions for a Writ of Prohibition. .... 11

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION ..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. This Court Should Not Entertain Writs of Prohibition Because DHHR Fails to Satisfy Any of the Factors under *Hoover*. .... 14

        1. DHHR has other adequate means to obtain the desired relief where motions to vacate the Administrative Orders have not yet been decided. .... 15

        2. DHHR will not be damaged or prejudiced. .... 17

        3. The Administrative Orders are not clearly erroneous as a matter of law. .... 18

        4. The Administrative Orders do not represent an oft repeated error or disregard for substantive or procedural law. .... 19

        5. The Administrative Orders do not raise new problems or present an issue of first impression. .... 20

    B. The Circuit Courts Did Not Commit Any Legal Error—Let Alone Clear Legal Error—by Entering the Administrative Orders..... 20

        1. The Administrative Orders did not exceed the scope of Judge Shaffer’s and Judge Janes’s authority..... 21

        2. The Administrative Orders do not violate the separation of powers under the West Virginia Constitution. .... 26

- 3. The Administrative Orders do not improperly amend existing contracts between DHHR and its providers..... 30
- C. Statutory Duties and Public Policy Support the Circuit Courts’ Watchful Eyes over the Administration and Availability of Socially Necessary Services. .... 33
  - 1. Delays in payments and disruptions in services may preclude “reasonable efforts” findings and jeopardize federal funding. .... 34
  - 2. Without reliable socially necessary services, the child welfare program fails. .... 35
  - 3. DHHR’s communications about the source of the problem demonstrate judicial intervention is likely the only solution..... 36
- V. CONCLUSION..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 170 W. Va. 757, 296 S.E.2d 887 (1982) .....	30
<i>Brozik v. Parmer</i> , No. 16-0238, 2017 WL 65475 (W. Va. Jan. 6, 2017) .....	16
<i>Crawford v. Taylor</i> , 138 W. Va. 207, 75 S.E.2d 370 (1953).....	14
<i>Deel v. Sweeney</i> , 181 W. Va. 460, 383 S.E.2d 92 (1989).....	32
<i>Finch v. Inspectech, LLC</i> , 229 W. Va. 147, 727 S.E.2d 823 (2012) .....	32
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bluefield v. Clark</i> , 191 W. Va. 623, 447 S.E.2d 558 (1994) .....	31
<i>Hewitt v. State Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 212 W. Va. 698, 575 S.E.2d 308 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homeland Training Ctr., LLC v. Summit Point Auto. Rsch. Ctr.</i> , 594 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2010) .	31
<i>In re Brandon H.S.</i> , 218 W. Va. 724, 629 S.E.2d 783 (2006) .....	29
<i>In re Brian D.</i> , 194 W. Va. 623, 461 S.E.2d 129 (1995) .....	19
<i>In re Carlita B.</i> , 185 W. Va. 613, 408 S.E.2d 365 (1991) .....	27
<i>In re Chevie V.</i> , 226 W. Va. 363, 700 S.E.2d 815 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jonathan G.</i> , 198 W. Va. 716, 482 S.E.2d 893 (1996) .....	3
<i>In re T. M.</i> , 242 W. Va. 268, 835 S.E.2d 132 (2019).....	27
<i>In re Timber M.</i> , 231 W. Va. 44, 743 S.E.2d 352 (2013) .....	3–4
<i>McDaniel v. W. Va. Div. of Lab.</i> , 214 W. Va. 719, 591 S.E.2d 277 (2003) .....	25, 30
<i>Rich v. Simoni</i> , 235 W. Va. 142, 772 S.E.2d 327 (2015).....	32
<i>Rodrick v. Kauffman</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 546 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Allstate v. Gaughan</i> , 203 W. Va. 358, 508 S.E.2d 75 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Almond v. Rudolph</i> , 238 W. Va. 289, 794 S.E.2d 10 (2016) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. D.B. v. Bedell</i> , 246 W. Va. 570, 874 S.E.2d 682 (2022) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Diva P. v. Kaufman</i> , 200 W. Va. 555, 490 S.E.2d 642 (1997) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. Jaguar Land Rover Ltd. v. King</i> , No. 19-0222, 2019 WL 5681486 (W. Va. Nov. 1, 2019) .....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Peacher v. Sencindiver</i> , 160 W. Va. 314, 233 S.E.2d 425 (1977).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Ridge v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 238 W. Va. 268, 793 S.E.2d 918 (2016) .....	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Marks</i> , 230 W. Va. 517, 741 S.E.2d 75 (2012)...	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res. v. Bloom</i> , 247 W. Va. 433, 880 S.E.2d 899 (2022) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Yurish v. Faircloth</i> , 243 W. Va. 537, 847 S.E.2d 810 (2020) .....	14
<i>Wellington Power Corp. v. CNA Sur. Corp.</i> , 217 W. Va. 33, 614 S.E.2d 680 (2005) .....	31

**Statutes**

W. Va. Const. art. III, § 8-7 .....	26
W. Va. Code § 49-1-102 .....	23
W. Va. Code § 49-1-105 .....	2, 35
W. Va. Code § 49-2-101 .....	25
W. Va. Code § 49-2-105 .....	3
W. Va. Code § 49-2-120 .....	3
W. Va. Code § 49-2-802 .....	4
W. Va. Code § 49-4-101 .....	2, 26
W. Va. Code § 49-4-105 .....	3, 34
W. Va. Code § 49-4-108 .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 49-4-601 .....	3, 4, 8
W. Va. Code § 49-4-701 .....	3, 27

**Rules**

W. Va. R. App. P. 20 ..... 13  
W. Va. R. P. Child Abuse & Neglect Proc. 2 ..... 4  
W. Va. Trial Ct. R. 22.04 ..... 15  
W. Va. Trial Ct. R. 28.01 ..... 34

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. §1356.21 ..... 34  
45 C.F.R. §1356.71 ..... 35

**Other Authorities**

2015 W. Va. Acts 612 ..... 21, 23  
H.B. 2010, 84th Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2019) ..... 23
